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Notice of appeal to Environment Court against decision concerning requirement for designation or

heritage order
Sections 174, 181, 192(c), and 1954, Resource Management Act 1991

To the Registrar
Environment Court
Auckland

V\’e Zhide ZHAO (the house owner) and Yibin CHEN (the land owner), appeal a decision
on a notice of requirement for a designation for supporting growth north.

We made a submission on the notice of requirement. | received notice of the decision on
23 January 2025.

The decision was made by Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency (NZTA). | am not a trade
competitor for the purposes of section 308D of the Resource Management Act 1991.

We are not directly affected by an effect of the subject of the appeal that—

Adversely affects the environment, and does not relate to trade competition or the effects of
trade competition

The decisions that | am appealing are NoR 1 — Rapid transit corridor (NZTA) and NoR 4 —
SH1 improvements (NZTA)

State a summary of the decision or part of the decision : NoRs should be confirmed subject
to conditions (See the copy of the relevant decision).

The site or place to which the requirement applies is 17 Wright Road, Redvale, 0794

The reasons for the appeal are as follows:

This land was sold by tender by the NZTA through the agent, DTZ New Zealand, to the
landowner who was told that the land was no longer needed. Now the NZTA claims that they
will reacquire the land, which is inconsistent with their previous promise. The NZTA'’s reversal of
its earlier decision has breached the trust and the principle of fairness, especially since the
current owner purchased the land in good faith based on the NZTA’s assurance that it was no
longer needed. As permitted by the landowner, Yibin CHEN, a second-hand dwelling was then
relocated onto the site by the house owner Mr Zhide Zhao (Graham) Both Zhide ZHAO and
Yibin CHEN love this property because it is a rural residential property which provides some
unique characters.
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| seek the following relief:
It seems that the NZTA can do whatever they want to do no matter whether it is fair or Iégal, g

The house owner, Mr Zhide ZHAO, had his driver’s licence (class 1, 2 & P) revoked illegally by
the NZTA. It was suspected that the police officer, Mr Steve Pavic of the Orewa Police Station,
and GoBus Manager, Mr Jayesh Shenoy (the contractor of the AT), and the NZTA staff, Tara,
acted on behalf of the NZSIS to unlawfully punish Zhide ZHAO. They violate human rights and
the New Zealand Bill of Rights Act. Hopefully this property acquisition is not related to the
NZSIS and its gang stalking members’ bullying, harassments, intimidation, home invasion, ect.
over the years.

Please refer to my complaint to the (IPCA) for detailed information.

The NZTA should issue a valid driver’s licence to Mr ZHAO before further discussion of tth{'ev'land
acquisition can be moved forward.

| attach the following documents* to this notice:

(a) copies of submission opposed the notice of requirement
(by a copy of the relevant decision (or part of the decision):
(c) a copy of complaint to the IPCA.

(d) a copy of Power of Attorney

e) -Application-forwaiver-Environment-Courtfees—

olgnature of appellant
(or person authorised
to sign on behalf of
appellant)

Address for service of appellant: c/o: 34 Monaghan Ave, Mt Albert, Auckland 1025
Telephone: 021 1837133

Email: yiton28@hotmail.com

Contact person: Zhide ZHAO and Yibin CHEN (in China, Zhide ZHAO can act on his behalf)

https://www.‘Iégislation.govt.nz/reguIation/public/2003/01 53/latest/DLM196422.htmlI?search=qgs_act%40bill%40regulation%40deemedreg_forms+a...
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Dear Auckland Council and NZTA

| am writing to you regarding 17 Wright Road, Radvale, Auckland that is affected by
the project.

| oppose the project and | have expressed my objection to the Supporting Growth
Team at the very beginning.

As permitted by my brother-in-law (Yibin CHEN), the landowner, | relocated a

2nd hand dwelling to 17 Wright Road and started living there. | like the

area. However, | have been seriously bullied, harassed, intimidated, discriminated
against, harms and so on by a secret racial group, its mercenaries, also some
government agencies, organisations (including NZTA) in the past 5+ years. For
example, the house has been secretly invaded so many times, the valuable stuff and
some personal items have been taken/stolen, the house has been damaged in many
ways, etc. These suspects are under the policy guidance so my complaints to the
agencies, departments and organisations in New Zealand have turned out to be no
resolution. | then have to complain to the international organisations (Ref: OTP-CR-
65651/22). :

There are a lot of additional detailed information which | can provide later as | just
submit my objection at this stage.

M

Zhide ZHAO (Graham)
14/12/2023



Respectful Auckland Council and NZTA

My name is Yibin CHEN, the landowner of 17 Wright Rd, Redvale, Auckland. The
reason I object this project is that I bought the land from NZTA when the State
Highway 1 was completed and was advised that the land is no longer needed
otherwise I won't buy it.

In addition, my brother-in-law, Zhide ZHAO (Graham), who relocated a 2nd hand
dwelling into the site (he is the house owner) and has been living at 17 Wright Road
for about 10 years. However he has been treated very badly in the past 5 year or so.
I'll stand up for my brother-in-law until his issue is resolved in NZ.
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Yibin CHEN
14 /12/ 2023



Respectful New Zealand Independent Police Conduct Authority

First of all, Happy New Year to the IPCA team.

This is my second time complaining to the IPCA. My first complaint was in 2021 (Ref: IPCA 21-
7740). The IPCA manager, Mr Griffyn Gully Davies, did not investigate the police officer, Steve
Pavic, which was incorrect because it caused a lot serious inhuman harassments and intimidation
afterwards.

There are two main aspects that | would like to complain about this time.

1. The police officer, Mr Steve Pavic, who works at the police station in Orewa, Auckland
| complained to the IPCA in 2021 regarding the police, Steve Pavic’'s malicious discrimination and
abuse of his authority. The Manager of the IPCA, Mr Griffyn Gully Davies did not investigate the
case further which was wrong and has since then led to a series of inhumane violation.

A few years later, | now know that the incident in 2021 that | reported to Steve Pavic at the Orewa
police station was harassment and bullying by the NZ Security Intelligence Services (NZSIS) and
its gang stalking members in Auckland. My bus was at the intersection of the Hibiscus Coast
Highway, and some of the street lights were switched off. The lergth of the traffic lights in the
intersection had been shortened. There were also a couple of vehicles hidden in the surrounding
area, acting as a Gang Stalking harassment support team. Since | had to perform my bus duties
to pick up the commuting customers, | had no time to get entangled with them. However, | did
report this to the Manager of GoBus Silverdale and went to the Orewa police station to report the
incident. Unfortunately, the police officer, Steve, abused his authority and, in collusion with Tara
of the NZTA, requested me to provide a psychiatrist report. Otherwise, they won't believe my
incident report. | would like to know if everyone who reports an incident to the police has to go
through a mental health assessment so that the police can verify the accuracy of the report. Can
the police provide a document that shows this is a mandatory procedure? If not, then it appears
to be discrimination and an insult. Moreover, there has been full monitoring of the bus when it is
on duty. | requested to review the record of bus monitoring but was refused by the GoBus
management team. My report to the police includes the incident location and time, so the police
should be able to obtain the video record from the bus company. However, the police did not make
any effort and instead pushed me to do the psychiatrist assessment, which was extremely bullying
behavior and a violation of human rights. This is not acceptable. Therefore, my driver's licences
(including class 1, 2, and P) have all been revoked. My right to work and my means of livelihood
have been taken away illegally. These actions are against human rights and involve breaching the
police code of conduct and procedures. | would like the IPCA to reinvestigate the case under the
new government leadership and the new police commissioner. | deserve fair treatment and
respect for my personality, even though | am a bus driver. | also deserve my rights to live normally,
which include my work as a bus driver and my right to drive my own car.

| have reported to NZ Police more than 80 times so far. The attached is today’s 105 police online
report.

2. Auckland Police Helicopters — Air Support ‘Eagle’ Unit

Auckland police helicopters have been bullying me for many years, including by harassing my bus
operations. More seriously, they started to use infrasound waves (cr similar waves) to attack my
heart in May 2024. My heart was pounding abnormally and | felt very uncomfortable when | was
attacked. The colour of the helicopter that used to attack my heart at midnight is lighter (compared
to the black eagle). The police helicopters are being used to attack New Zealand citizens,
especially to lynch and torture senior members of ethnic minorities. Using unconventional
weapons to attack people is against New Zealand law and also against international covenants.
This must be investigated to find out who gave such instructions.




The bullying and infrasound wave attacks from Police helicopters— Air Support ‘Eagle’ Unit must
be stopped immediately!

The police officer, Steve Pavic, at Orewa police station should take responsibility for his
misconduct.

| urge the IPCA to take the issue seriously.

Yours faithfully

—

Zhide ZHAO (Graham)
GoBus Staff ID: 2210 2589AT

02 February 2025
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11 December 2024

Alison Pye

Senior Policy Planner
Auckland Council
Private Bag 92300
Victoria Street West
Auckland 1142

Dear Alison,

. NOTICE OF DECISION OF NZ TRANSPORT AGENCY WAKA KOTAHI UNDER SECTION 172 OF THE
' RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ACT 1991

Thank you for the recommendations received on 8 November 2024 from the Auckland Council Independent
Hearing Commissioners in relation to the four New Zealand Transport Agency (NZTA) Notices of
Requirement (NoRs) that comprise the North Projects:

e NoR 1 - New Rapid Transport Corridor (RTC) between Albany and Milldale
e NoR 2 - New Milldale Station and Associated Facilities

e NoR 3 — New Pine Valley East Station and Associated Facilities

e . NoR 4 — SH1 Improvements

The Commissioners’ recommendation was that the NoRs should be confirmed subject to conditions.

Pursuant to section 172 of the Resource Management Act 1991, NZTA accepts the Commissioners’
recommendation that the NoRs should be confirmed and accepts in part and rejects in part the
Commissioners’ recommendations on conditions of the NoRs.

Table 1 below sets out:
e The Commissioners’ recommended conditions which are rejected or partially accepted, along with the
reasons for NZTA'’s decision; and

e Other modifications that NZTA has made to the conditions for consistency, clarity and ease of
implementation.

Only those recommended conditions that NZTA has modified are outlined in the table below (shown in bold
strikethrough for deletions and bold underline for additions).

A schedule of amendments that have been made to the proposed designation boundaries since lodgement
is contained in the Closing Legal Submissions.! A subsequent Memorandum of Counsel? confirmed a

! Closing legal submissions of Requiring Authority, dated 9 August 2024, at Appendix E.
2 Response to Direction #7 & 8 of the Panel, dated 7 October 2024.

/TRANSPORT
AGENCY

WAKA KOTAHI
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boundary adjustment for NoR 4 - SH1 improvements, whereby part of the proposed designation was
removed from the North Shore Vintage and Classic Car Club site at 40 Masons Road, Albany. An updated
schedule of modifications to the proposed designation boundaries for NoRs 1-4, including the modification at
40 Masons Road, is attached as Appendix A. NZTA confirms all of those modifications as part of this
decision. Updated GIS files will be provided to Council by separate email.

Complete clean sets of designation conditions as a result of the NZTA decision are attached to this letter as
Appendices B - H. The clean set of conditions includes the changes set out in the table below, formatting

changes (including rearranging order of conditions), and minor non-substantive formatting and grammatical
changes (such as capitalisations) which have not been tracked in the table below.

Yours sincerely
>
;é_s»f"/("\ ﬂ‘b
e '

Sarah Ho
Principal Planner - Environmental Planning
Pursuant to authority delegated by New Zealand Transport Agency Waka Kotahi
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DATED : 2001

YIBIN CHEN

to

MING JUAN CHEN
and
ZHI DE ZHAO

ENDURING POWER OF ATTORNEY
in relation to
PROPERTY



A
\
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AUCKLAND
FORM OF ENDURING POWER OF ATTORNEY
IN RELATION TO PROPERTY

" THIS ENDURING POWER OF ATTORNEY is made this oc¢ . 21f day of
2001 by YIBIN CHEN of China, Accountant.

1. I hereby appoint MING JUAN CHEN, Manager and ZHI DE ZHAO,
Company Director, both of Auckland, New Zealand (if more than one then jointly
and severally) to be my attorneys for the purpose of Part IX of the Protection
of Personal and Property Rights Act 1988 with general authority to act on
my behalf in relation to the whole of my property.

2, | intend that the authority in paragraph 1 of this instrument shall not be
revoked if | become mentally incapable.

Signed by
YIBIN CHEN
as Donor in the presence of:

—
=\ v
—-

—
>

-~

Witness’ Signature

Witness’ Name

Witness' Occupation

Witness' Address

Signed by -i)/(‘\ N
MING JUAN CHEN .

as Attorney in the presence.of:
@ﬁ
Witness’ Signature ;

Witness' Name

~— N

IEJH ALLEN
. i 2 olary Public
Witness' Occupation 7th Floor

Reservo Bank Building

] N 67 Cuslom Stree|
Witness’ Address Auckland, N o,




“

Signed by ) ;Hn,, ] A
R

ZHI DE ZHAO ) i

as Attorney in the presixge< )

Witness' Signature

Witness' Name

L RALLEN )
Witness’ Occupation Nctary Rublic

rarmusl

Reserve Bank Building
Witness’ Address 67 Custom Street East

b

Notes to the Above Form

1. The effect of this document is to authorise the person you have named as your attomey to act on your behalf in respect
of your affairs in relation to your property. As you will see from the form, you can authorise your attomey to actin
respect of all your property affairs, or only some of them. If you want the attomey to actin respect of some of them
only, you must specify which they are.

2. You must also indicate whether you wish this document to be effective even while you are mentally capable and to
continue if you become mentally incapable, or whether you want it to have effect only if you become mentally incapable.

3. You should consider very carefully what conditions you may wish to impose on the attorney’s right to act to his or her
own benefit or to the benefit of other persons. Subject to anything you may state in this document, the attomey may
actin such a way as to benefit the attorney or other persons if you might be expected to provide for the needs of the
attorney or those other persons. The attorney will also be able to make seasonal gifts and charitable donations on
your behalf.

4. Before signing this document, you should seek legal advice.

5. You should be aware that the word "property" as used in this document means everything that you own; the meaning is
NOT confined to "land" or “real estate”.
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NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE
(Translation) ‘
(2001) XM ZI NO. 6770

This is to certify that Chen Yibin (male, born on September 2,

1966) came to my office on October 24, 2001, and in my presence

affixed his signature on Enduring Power of Attorney attached

hereto.

Notary: Li Jinming

Xiamen Notary Public Office
Fujian Province

The People's Republic of China
October 25, 2001
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_V TO the Registrar
7 Environment Court
Auckland

We, Zhide ZHAO (the house owner) and Yibin CHEN (the land owner), appeal a decision
on a notice of requirement for a designation for supporting growth north.

We made a submission on the notice of requirement. | received notice of the decision on
23 January 2025.

The decision was made by Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency (NZTA). | am not a trade
competitor for the purposes of section 308D of the Resource Management Act 1991.

We are not directly affected by an effect of the subject of the appeal that—

Adversely affects the environment, and does not relate to trade competition or the effects of
trade competition

The decisions that | am appealing are NoR 1 — Rapid transit corridor (NZTA) and NoR 4 —
SH1 improvements (NZTA)

State a summary of the decision or part of the decision : NoRs should be confirmed subJect
to condltlons (See the copy of the relevant decision).

The site or place to which the requirement applies is 17 Wright Road, Redvale, 0794

The reasons for the appeal are as follows:

The NZTA'’s decision is unclear what they are intend to use the land but they have reacquire
property after previous promised/stated that the land is no longer needed. According to the
draft received from Deepak Rama, the owner Interface Manager of the NZTA and Alastair
Lovell, the owner Interface Manager of the AT (Auckland Council) on 23 May 2023, there is
sufficient space outside the property for NoR 1 & NoR 4.

\We believe the only concern is the noise management. However there are many harms that
are more seriously than the noisy harms and pollution. |, Zhide ZHAO, am currently
experiencing life-threatening harm from infrasound wave and electromagnetic wave attacks
(see my complaint to the NZSIS attachment ).

https://www.legislation.govt.nz/regulation/public/2003/0153/latest/DLM196422.htmI?search=qs_act%40bil%40regulation%40deemedreg_forms-+a... 1/5
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This issue needs to be prioritised and addressed in this appeal because the land reacquisition is
part of government projects. As a government organisation and the legal/law professionals

should examine this issue more deeply and widely. People’s life safety and security are the
most important.

Also noisy condition, assessment and management for NoR 1 and NoR 4 should be addressed

and to meet the healthy living conditions because | would like to continue resident at 17 Wright
Road, Redvale 0794.

| seek the following relief:
| would like to emphasis my previous request as follows:

“It seems that the NZTA can do whatever they want to do no matter whether it is fair or
legal.

The house owner, Mr Zhide ZHAO, had his driver’s licence (class 1, 2 & P) revoked' i
illegally by the NZTA. It was suspected that the police officer, Mr Steve Pavic of the
QOrewa Police Station, and GoBus Manager, Mr Jayesh Shenoy (the contractor of the AT),
and the NZTA staff, Tara, acted on behalf of the NZSIS to unlawfully punish Zhide ZHAO.
They violate human rights and the New Zealand Bill of Rights Act. Hopefully this
property acquisition is not related to the NZSIS and its gang stalking members’ bullymg,
harassments, intimidation, home invasion, ect. over the years.

The NZTA should issue a valid driver’s licence to Mr ZHAO before further discussion of
the land acquisition can be moved forward.”

| attach the following documents® to this notice:
(a) copies of submission opposed the notice of requirement
(b) a copy of the relevant decision
(¢) a copy of complaint to the NZSIS.
(d) a copy of Power of Attorney
) a list of the names and the addresses of the persons to be served with a copy of the”
notice of appeal.

Slgnature of appellant
(21 person authorised
to sign on behalf of

appellant)
24 [or oA
Date

Address for service of appellant: c/o: 34 Monaghan Ave, Mt Albert, Auckland 1025
Telephone: 021 1837133

Emall yiton28@hotmail.com

Contact person: Zhide ZHAO and Yibin CHEN (in China, Zhide ZHAO can act on his behalf)
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Attn: Mr Brendan Horsley
enquiries@igis.govt.nz

Dear Mr Horsley

| made my initial complaint to the Ombudsman (in Chinese) and copied to IGIS
(enquiries@igis.govt.nz) on 16 October 2024. However, | am not sure if you
received my complaint email. Due to my English language barriers, Sophie, a staff
member at the Ombudsman, advised that | could submit the complaint in Chinese.

My personal details are as follows:

o Full Name: Zhide ZHAO (English Name: Graham)

o Citizenship: New Zealand (Passport No. LK545872)

o Address: 17 Wright Road, Albany, Auckland 0794

o Mobile: 021 183 7133

e Email: yiton28@hotmail.com
| am writing to lodge a formal complaint regarding serious unlawful actions that |
believe have been carried out by the Security Intelligence Service (SIS) and/or in
connection with your organisation, such as the gang stalking members in Auckland.
These actions have caused me significant distress, violated my privacy, and
compromised my safety, as well as my physical and emotional well-being.
Specifically, | have experienced including but not limited the following:

1. Stalking and Harassment: | have been subjected to persistent stalking and
harassment, including but not limited to being followed, monitored, and
surveilled without my consent. More seriously, my bus was also harassed
while | was on duty, which posed a threat to public safety.

2. Home Invasion: My place has been unlawfully and secretly entered countless
times, resulting in a violation of my privacy and personal security. All jewellery
and other valuable items have been stolen during these invasions.
Additionally, the property structures, including the roof, have been deliberately
damaged, creating potential risks for the residence. etc.

3. Bullying and Intimidation: | have been targeted with threatening behaviour,
both in person and through indirect means, designed to intimidate and coerce
me.

4. Violation of Human Rights and Work Rights: One of designed means that
often used by the SIS has been to label its victims as mentally ill, causing alll
my statements and reports to be ignored. Then the SIS, in collaboration with
certain individual police officers and the NZTA, demanded a psychiatric report
before they would consider my police report regarding the harassment | faced
during my bus duties. They failed to follow proper procedures, such as
reviewing the bus performance video records to investigate the truth of my
report. Instead, they revoked my driver’s licence (Class 1, 2, and P) because |
refused to comply with their insulting instructions and unreasonable
procedures. This unjust revocation of my driver’s licence is a clear violation of
my rights as a human being and has resulted in the loss of my livelihood.



5. Use of Infrasound and Electromagnetic Waves (or Similar Waves): | have
reason to believe that | am being subjected to infrasound and electromagnetic
waves (or similar waves) attacks, which are causing severe physical and
emotional harm. The infrasound wave attacks, originating from helicopters,
have targeted my heart, causing abnormal heartbeats. The electromagnetic
wave attacks, delivered through hidden devices near my place, have targeted
my head and brain. These attacks represent an invisible method of harming
individuals and must cease immediately. | would like to know who granted the
NZ SIS the authority to execute such life-threatening actions.

In summary, the above actions are not only unethical but also illegal, constituting a
severe breach of my rights as an individual. They also violate human rights and
international conventions. | demand an immediate cessation of all such activities and
a thorough investigation into this matter. Please treat this issue with the urgency and
seriousness it deserves.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this serious issue.

| look forward to hearing from you.

Yours faithfully

Zhide ZHAO (Graham)
GoBus Staff ID: 2210 2589AT

16/02/2025
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Sub # [Submitter Name Address for Service

1|Allen T Chalmers & Michelle VL [atchalmers@xtra.co.nz

2|Lindsay Howitt Ihowittl5@gmail.com

3|Hamid Sharifi hamidsharifii@yahoo.com

4|Kevin Perry kevperry@xtra.co.nz

5[Phil and Paula Mitchell phil.mitchell@mitchelldaysh.co.nz

6|Carlton Windust windys@xtra.co.nz

7|Karen Windust windys@xtra.co.nz

8|Dine Yoeh Hoo jason@goodland.co.nz

9|Jin Seo silverdale0323@gmail.com
10{Samuel John Stewart stewart1000@gmail.com
11|YaniCho yani.cho@gmail.com
12|Youllee Choi tail8205@gmail.com
13{Hana Ryu onelove820@gmail.com
14 |Hyeri Park hyeri0421 @hotmail.com
15|Leah Christine McNee and Geral leah.mcnee@gmail.com
16{Young Hwa Song yhleel65@yahoo.com
17|John O'Hara john_ohara@mac.com
18{Lyndon Trust djlyndon@icloud.com
19(Brian Sutton brian@equitypacific.co.nz
20|Sylvia Choi sylvia.x.choi@gmail.com
21|Jinhua Liang & Lixia Cai Ijh80108 @hotmail.com
22|Wonchul jang jwc0120@naver.com
23[Manubhiri Kaitiaki Charitable Trus|kaitiaki@ngatimanuhiri.iwi.nz
24|John Cross crossif@xtra.co.nz
25(PetParks Limited richardc4 @icloud.com
26(Margaret Cross crossijf@xtra.co.nz
27|John Gregory Cross crossif@xtra.co.nz
28|Michael William Scott Stanbridg |mike.stanbridge @enigma.co.nz
29|Ann Catherine Stanbridge fivebell@xtra.co.nz
30|Trevor Morrison Cheer jmcheer@xtra.co.nz
31|Alistair and Julie King thekingz@xtra.co.nz
32|Mark Eduard de Jong markdjl100@gmail.com
33|Mark Jonathan Smitheram mark.smitheram.nz@gmail.com
34|Telecommunications Submitters |chris@incite.co.nz
35|Dean Crowle & Denise Pedersen|deancrowle@gmail.com
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36

QEIl National Trust (QEII)

klindsay@geii.org.nz

37

Younglin Seo & JeaHoi Noh

silverdale2012 @gmail.com

38

Penny O'Hara

pennyf007 @gmail.com

39

HY North Limited

nickr@barker.co.nz

40

North Shore Aero Club Incorpor

Davidhaines@civilplan.co.nz

41

Burrell Family Trust

Aidan@bankside.co.nz

42

Spencer Marine boatbuilders Itd

extremefishing@xtra.co.nz

43

Fulton Hogan Land Developmen

nickr@barker.co.nz; Gregory.Dewe @

44

Okura Park Estates Residents As

hamish@chester.co.nz

45|Fang Yang mellyyang0319@gmail.com
46|Brian LeGros brian@whitehouse.co.nz
47|Yurada DeWinter yuradaw@hotmail.com

48

Simon Dewinter

symdr@xtra.co.nz

49

Greg & Paulene Gordon

greg@legacy.co.nz

50

Heritage New Zealand Pouhere
Taonga

amorris@heritage.org.nz

51

The Trustees of the Aquamarina

nick@jimthompsonlaw.co.nz

52|Melida Nicholaevna Gampell an |nick@jimthompsonlaw.co.nz
53]|ACGR Old Pine Limited james@ijgh.nz

54|Christine Gray 82acgrayb64@gmail.com
55|Rebekah Bourhill rebekah@insighteds.co.nz
56|Yixue Chen chenyixue1987 @gmail.com

57

Auckland Council
Parks and Community Facilities

bianka.griffiths@aucklandcouncil.gov




NOR 1
NOR 1

NOR 1
NOR 1
NOR 1
NOR 1
NOR 1
NOR 1

NOR 1
NOR 1

NOR 1
NOR 1

NOR 1
NOR 1
NCR 1
NOR 1
NOR 1
NOR 1
NOR 1
NOR 1
NOR 1
NOR 1
NOR 1
NOR 1
NOR 1

IN®

NOR 1
NOR 1

NOR 1
NOR 1

NOR 1

NOR 1

58

Leslie Edwin Hawken

michael.savage@parkchambers.co.n

59

Stephanie and Bill Jiang

stephj4729 @gmail.com

60]|Yibin CHEN and Zhide ZHAO yiton28@hotmail.com
61|Vincent Stones glenda.df@hotmail.com
62|Nick Montague-Brown nick@outdooraction.co.nz
63 |Phillipa Hanson hansonfa@xtra.co.nz
64|Eunju kim nnnzzziiiddd@gmail.com
65|Jane Mason jane@janemasonstudios.com
66|AW Holdings 2021 Limited Partn|magdalenar@barker.co.nz

67

Philip Andrew Stevens

philmar@outlook.co.nz

68

Goodland Country Estate Truste

helen@burt.co.nz

69

Stephen Walker

walkers10@xtra.co.nz

70

Dairy Flat Land Owners Group

katie.charlton@aia.com

71

Rachel Venn

rachel.venn@me.com

72|Rex and Robyn Neary randrneary@xtra.co.nz
73|Greg Gordon greg@legacy.co.nz
74|Peter Gibson peter@pureaviation.co.nz

75

Emma-Kate Nielsen

emmaanddan@xtra.co.nz

76

Dan Nielsen

emmaanddan@xtra.co.nz

77Nicholas John Geare nsgeare@xtra.co.nz
78|Susan Geare nsgeare@xtra.co.nz
79|Erwin De Keyser and Sonia van L [sonia@dekeyser.nz

80

Lew Anthony Johnson

lew@healthchemist.co.nz

81

Andrew David Kenneth Chalmer

chalmers.andrew@icloud.com

82

Sally Jane Paterson

paterson0792@gmail.com

83

Te Tahuhu o te Matauranga Min

chris@incite.co.nz

84

Nigel Kay and Emily Mill

anpkay@gmail.com

85

Campbell and Leah McNee, Ann

jacob.burton@russellmcveagh.com

86

Shufang Yang

sfydfNZ@gmail.com

87

Kim Valerie Campbell

campbellniels@gmail.com

88

Watercare Services Limited

mark.bishop@water.co.nz
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89(Bryn Lockie bryn@lockie.co.nz
90|Andrew Nigel Philipps Kay anpkay@gmail.com
91|Duplicate

92|Anne-Marie de Jong amdejong100@hotmail.com
93|Heather Turley turleydh@outlook.com

94

David B Johns

johnsfamily@xtra.co.nz

95|Benjamin Guy Marshall and Kath{kate.hill77@gmail.com john@johnhil
96|Victoria Walker talkiewalkie411@gmail.com
97|Glenda Stones glenda.df@hotmail.com
98|Justin Stockenstrom justphil@xtra.co.nz
99|Philidia Gray justphil@xtra.co.nz

100]|Youngwoo Kim arakimlim@gmail.com

101 [Monika Benkovic jankobenko@gmail.com




NOR
NOR 4
NOR 4

NOR 4
NOR 4
NOR 4

NOR 4
NOR 4

NOR 4
NOR 4
NOR 4
NOR 4
NOR 4

NOR 4
NOR 4
NOR 4
NOR 4
NOR 4
NOR 4
NOR 4
NOR 4

NOR 4

Sub # |Submitter Name Address for Service
1{Jennifer Sharp samantha.rutledge @gmail.com
2|Mary & Frank Galway galwayone@gmail.com
3|Geoff Upson geoff.upson@hotmail.com
4|Katrina de Witte katrina.dewitte@hotmail.com
5|Samuel John Stewart stewart1000@gmail.com
6|Top No.2 Trust albanygrove@gmail.com
7|Manubhiri Kaitiaki Charitable Trus|kaitiaki@ngatimanubhiri.iwi.nz
8|North Shore Aero Club Incorpor |Davidhaines@civilplan.co.nz
9|Senog Choi shiz9049 @gmail.com

10(Deborah Hoskin deborahannika@gmail.com
11(Stella Wang stellawang0105@hotmail.com
12|Everylne Woolley rg.re.woolley@xtra.co.nz
13|Telecommunications Submitters |[chris@incite.co.nz
14|QEll National Trust (QEIll) klindsay@qeii.org.nz
15|Fulton Hogan Land Developmen |nickr@barker.co.nz
16|0Okura Park Estates Residents As |hamish@chester.co.nz
17|Mammoth Ventures Limited daniel@sfhconsultants.co.nz
18|Redman Family Trust paulredmannz@gmail.com
19|Paul Redman paulredmannz@gmail.com
valdert@xtra.co.nz;
20{Marilyn and Terry Valder valderm@xtra.co.nz
21|Heritage New Zealand Pouhere Tamorris@heritage.org.nz
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22

Ross and Susan Tucker and Tuck

info@tuckersorchidnursery.co.nz

23

Papanui Station House Limited

24

Robert and Linda Brown

25

Re allocated to SG Takaanini Level Crossing NoR 2 and South FTN NoR

26

DP Boocock No.2 Trustee Limite

daniel@sfhconsultants.co.nz

27

ACGR 0Old Pine Limited

james@jgh.nz

28

WFH Properties Limited

Emma.howie@woods.co.nz

29

BP Oil New Zealand Limited

jarrod.dixon@slrconsulting.com

30

Leslie Edwin Hawken

michael.savage@parkchambers.co.n

31

Highgate Business Park Limited

avs@planningfocus.co.nz

32

Snowplanet Limited

pa@planningfocus.co.nz

33

Yibin CHEN and Zhide ZHAO

yiton28@hotmail.com

34

Benjamin White

ben@redvalerv.com

35

Auckland Council
Parks and Community Facilities

bianka.griffiths@aucklandcouncil.gov

36

Maureen Patricia and Geoffrey

maureen.white55@gmail.com

37

Sam White

sam@electric-city.co.nz

38

Simon Lamain

simonhlamain@gmail.com

39

BRENDAN AND TERRY LAMAIN

brendanandterry@gmail.com

40

Te Tahuhu o te Matauranga Min

chris@incite.co.nz

41

Fletcher Development Limited

ross.cooper@tattico.co.nz
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42|Watercare Services Limited

mark.bishop@water.co.nz

43|Weiti Green Limited

aaron@civilplan.co.nz

44)|Andrew Nigel Philipps Kay

anpkay@gmail.com

45|PetParks Limited

richardc4 @icloud.com

46(Morrison Horticultural Limited

claudine@r2o0.net.nz

47|Monika Benkovic

jankobenko@gmail.com

Maurice Whitham

northshore@vcc.org.nz




